
**In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the Seventh Circuit**

No. 11-2328

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MARIO REEVES,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division.
No. 07 CR 614 — Joan B. Gottschall, *Judge*.**

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

**PATRICK J. FITZGERALD
United States Attorney
for the Northern District of Illinois
219 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 353-5300**

**DAVID E. BINDI
Assistant United States Attorney
Senior Appellate Counsel**

**MICHAEL T. DONOVAN
Assistant United States Attorney**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. The District Court Did Not Err in Concluding That Defendant’s Prior Convictions Were Constitutionally Valid	9
A. Standard of Review	9
B. Analysis	9
1. The Supreme Court Did Not Replace the Distinction Between Direct and Collateral Consequences as the Test to Determine the Scope of the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel	9
2. Defendant Had No Sixth Amendment Right to Advice Regarding Enhanced Penalties Available in Subsequent Criminal Proceedings Because Such Consequences Are Collateral	11
3. Even under the Standard Used by the Supreme Court in <i>Padilla</i> , Defendant Had No Sixth Amendment Right to Advice Regarding the Myriad Potential Consequences of His Subsequent Criminal Acts	15

a.	Application of 21 U.S.C. § 851, or Other Sentencing Enhancements, Is Not an Automatic Result of Defendant’s Guilty Pleas in State Court	16
b.	Potential Penalties Following a Subsequent Conviction Are of Minimal Importance to an Informed and Voluntary Guilty Plea	17
c.	Sentencing Enhancements in a Subsequent Proceeding Are Not Intimately Related to a Previous Guilty Plea	18
II.	If the District Court Committed Reversible Error, this Case must Be Remanded for a Full <i>Strickland</i> Hearing	20
A.	Background	20
B.	Analysis	21
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	10
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 655 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Dalton v. Battaglia</i> , 402 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	14
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	21
<i>King v. Dutton</i> , 17 F.3d 151 (6th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 902 F.2d 576 (7th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>McDonald v. Hardy</i> , 359 Fed.Appx. 650 (7th Cir. 2010)	11, 12
<i>Matheney v. Anderson</i> , 253 F.3d 1025 (7th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	17
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santos v. Kolb</i> , 880 F.2d 941 (7th Cir. 1989)	11, 12
<i>Steele v. Murphy</i> , 365 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	9, 10, 20-23
<i>Wilson v. McGinnis</i> , 413 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Arreola-Castillo</i> , 539 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. George</i> , 869 F.2d 333 (7th Cir.1989)	11

<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 394 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 234 F.3d 319 (7th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>United States v. Morse</i> , 36 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Persfull</i> , 660 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989)	18

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	14
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)(2)	1
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	1
21 U.S.C. § 843(b)	1, 2
21 U.S.C. § 846	1
21 U.S.C. § 851	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 851(c)(2)	8, 20, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1	14
